Ethics Gram: Have a Happy Holiday and New Year!

The Holiday season is here.  Traditionally this time of year is filled with parties, receptions, gift exchanges, and food.  During this joyous season we must continue to be mindful of the standards of ethical conduct.  The purpose of this e-mail is not to provide ethics advice but to sensitize you to issues and should result in your contacting our office for legal advice.

o -  Here are the rules: Except as provided in 5 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) 2635, an employee shall not, directly or indirectly, solicit or accept a gift: (1) from a prohibited source; or (2) given because of the employee's official position.  5 CFR 2635.202.  In addition, an employee shall not solicit or coerce the offering of a gift, or accept a gift in return for being influenced in the performance of an official act.  Furthermore, an employee shall not accept gifts so frequently that a reasonable person might think that the employee was using public office for private gain.  (the text of these and other ethics rules can be accessed online at http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/).


-  Prohibited sources include persons (or an organization made up of such persons) who: are seeking official action by; are doing business or seeking to do business with, or are regulated by the employee's agency; or have interests that may be substantially affected by performance or nonperformance of the employee's official duties.


-  A gift includes any gratuity, favor, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or other item having monetary value. 5 C.F.R. 2635.203(b).  It includes services as well as gifts of training, transportation, local travel, lodgings, and meals whether provided in-kind, by purchase of a ticket, payment in advance, or reimbursement after the expense has been incurred. 5 CFR 2635.203.

*****************[ Application of the Rules ]*****************

o –  May I attend a party, open house, or reception hosted by a government contractor or prohibited source? 

Yes, you may attend a party, open house, or reception hosted by a government contractor or other prohibited source if an exception applies.  Exceptions to the gift rules may be found in 5 CFR 2635.204.  See http://www.usoge.gov/pages/laws_regs_fedreg_stats/oge_regs/5cfr2635.html.  However, regardless of value, we may not solicit a gift from contractor employees.  Although 5 C.F.R. 2635.204 cautions that acceptance of a gift may be permitted by one of the exceptions it is always appropriate and frequently prudent for an employee to politely decline a gift offered by a prohibited source or because of the employee’s official position.  The exceptions are summarized below:

Exception #1 (The $20/50 Rule):  Federal personnel may accept gifts (other than cash) not exceeding $20, as long as the total amount of gifts that the personnel accepts from that source does not exceed $50 for the year.

Exception #2 (The Friendship Rule):  Federal personnel may accept gifts, even from a contractor employee that are based on a bona fide personal relationship.  The friendship should predate the business relationship.  (Such personal gifts are actually paid for by the contractor employee rather than the contractor.)

Exception #3 (The WAG Rule):  Federal personnel may generally attend an open-house or reception, and accept any gift of refreshments if it is a widely-attended gathering, and the employee's supervisor determines that it is in the agency's interest that the employee attends.

Exception #4 (It’s Open to the General Public):  Federal personnel may accept invitations (even from contractors) that are open to the public, all Government employees, or all military personnel.

Exception #5 (Not Offered Because of Your Official Position):  Federal personnel may accept invitations offered to a group or class that is not related to Government employment.   (For example, if the building owner where your office is located throws a reception for all of the tenants of the building.)

Exception #6 (Outside Relationship):  Outside business or other relationship results in attendance at an event.  For example, a Federal employee’s spouse works at SAIC.  The Federal employee may accompany the spouse to the SAIC employee’s holiday party since the invitation is to the spouse as an SAIC employee, and not to the Federal employee because of his or her position.

AND Finally what is offered is not a gift by definition (The Coffee and Donuts Rule):  Refreshments consisting of soft drinks, coffee, pastries, or similar refreshments not constituting a meal may be accepted since they are not considered to be gifts.

 ********************[ The Gift Exchange ]***********************

o -  We all love presents.  And this is certainly the season for giving.  Here is some basic guidance on gift giving between “government personnel.”  The general rule is that supervisors may not accept gifts from subordinates or Federal personnel who receive less pay.  Of course, there are always exceptions and here they are:  Exception #1:  During holidays, which occur on an occasional basis, supervisors may accept gifts (other than cash) of $10 or less from a subordinate.  Exception #2:  Supervisors may accept food and refreshments shared in the office and may share in the expenses of an office party.  Exception #3:  If a subordinate is invited to a social event at the supervisor’s residence, the subordinate may give the supervisor a hospitality gift of the type and value “customarily” given on such an occasion.  Be advised that there are no legal restrictions on gifts given to peers or subordinates; however, common sense (and good taste) should apply.

********************[ Other Important Information ]***********************

o -  Generally office parties are unofficial events, and you may not use appropriated funds to pay for them.  You may not solicit outside sources for contributions for your party.  This includes funds, food, and items.  

o -  Beware that door prizes or drawings could involve gambling, which could violate state statutes or Federal regulations.  DoD regulations prohibit gambling on Federal property or while in a duty status.  GSA regulations ban gambling in GSA owned or controlled buildings.

o -  You may not use appropriated funds to purchase and send Greeting cards.

o -  As a general rule, participation at holiday social events is personal, not official, and therefore use of government vehicles to/from such events would not be authorized.  However, there may be very limited circumstances in which a senior official or officer is invited to attend because of his official position and where he will be performing official functions at the event as opposed to being invited because he or she is an important person.  In these situations, use of a government vehicle may be authorized, subject to normal "home-to-work" transportation restrictions.  All requests for use of a government vehicle to attend holiday social events should be reviewed by this office.

*********************************************************************

Have a wonderful holiday season.  Please remember that this guidance only highlights common questions, and does not cover every situation.   This is not an exhaustive list of the gift rules.  Contact our office to prevent inadvertently violating the ethics rules and reporting requirements.  The call is free and so is the opinion.  

Grace Moseley

Ethics Counselor, OSJA

kesabii.moseley@us.army.mil

(410) 278-1111

